BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCe Standard
SECTION 502-204-100
Issue 2, May 1979
SLC*-1 SUBSCRIBER EQUIPMENT
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, REMOVAL, MATERIAL,
OUTSIDE
CONTENTS PAGE

of charged batteries for installation and repair. A
158A Test Set is required for installation testing.
A. Ordering Guide
2.06 The components used, in outside plant, for
providing SLC-1 service may be ordered as
follow.
(a) As a complete set for an installation:
● SLC-lA (includes one NT1 SU, KS-20390L6
battery, and 1119A filter)
● SLC-lB (includes one NT2 SU, KS-20390L6
battery, and 1119A filter)
● SLC-lC (includes NT12B SU, KS-20390L6
battery, and 1119A filter).
(b) As individual components:
● Filter, 1119A
● Battery, KS-20390L6 [this is a sealed,
nickel-cadmium (Ni-Cd) battery replaceable
unit and is required for maintenance spares]
● NT1, pack circuit
● NT2, pack circuit
● NT12B, pack circuit.
(c) Optional items, ordered separately as needed:
● Adapter, 293A
● Bracket, AT-8853B (magnetic for mounting
filter on metal surface)
● Bracket, AT-8853C (for mounting filter
without additional mounting screws)
● $Closure, service, AT-8813C (used with
NT12B to house filter and adapter)
● Closure, service, AT-8813D (used with NT2
to house protector, filter, and adapter).4
Note: These service closures will minimize
number of holes drilled for mounting.
2.07 The Ni-Cd battery must be charged prior
to installation. After being placed in service,
the battery is charged over the line from the
Page 2
1SS 2, SECTION 502-204-100
central office when both the physical and derived
lines are in an idle condition.
2.08 There are two standard applications for
SLC-1 service. One is for providing main
line service to separate premises from the physical
line (Fig. 1). The other is for providing an
additional line (ADL) on the same premises as the
physical line (Fig. 2).
2.09 Installation instructions are printed on the
shipping packages of SLC-1 equipment used
in outside plant. Copies of these instructions and
related instructions from the cover of the 158A
Test Set are incorporated into this practice.
3. INSTALLATION
A. 11 19A Fiber (Main Line Service)
Note: The 1119A filter must be placed on
the physical line before proceeding to install
the subscriber unit.
3.o1 When the SLC-1 unit is used to provide
service to a different location than the
physical subscriber (i.e., fed by different drop
wires), the 1119A filter should be mounted at the
distribution terminal pole, or pedestal, serving the
physical subscriber (Fig. 4). Do not place the filter
on the physical subscriber’s premises.
!lrR Wheninstallinga 1119A fiftq remember
that this is a working line and use
proper precautions. Before opening
line, monitor to verify that line is
idle. Also check for polarity prior
to filter installation, and maintain
the observed polarity to avoid
disrupting TOUCH-TONP service.
3.02 For aerial cable terminal installation of filter,
mount filter on the pole adj scent to cable